
                                         Assembly instructions for $5 switch machine. 

 

 Start by cutting a 10έ ƭŜƴƎǘƘ ƻŦ Φлнр ƳǳǎƛŎ ǿƛǊŜΦ   aǳǎƛŎ ǿƛǊŜ ƛǎ ƳŀŘŜ ƻŦ ŦŀƛǊƭȅ ƘŀǊŘ ǎǘŜŜƭ ŀƴŘ Ŏŀƴ ŘŀƳŀƎŜ 

the jaws of conventional wire cutters or diagonal cutting pliers.  Most Vise Grip pliers include heavy ς

duty wire cutters at the hinge end of their jaws.  (Highlighted in orange.) They will cut music wire easily.  

 

Figure 1  Vise Grip pliers with wire cutters 

A Dremel tool will also cut this wire. [SAFETY NOTE:  Wear eye protection goggles when cutting steel 

wire, with either tool. Cut pieces of wire, or Dremel cutting discs, can fly three feet, or more. They have 

sharp ends and can easily penetrate your eye, blinding that eye for the rest of your life! Please dƻƴΩǘ Ǌƛǎƪ 

it!] 

 You will need to form four loops in the wire. (*The forth loop could* ōŜ ŜƭƛƳƛƴŀǘŜŘΣ ƛŦ ȅƻǳ ŘƻƴΩǘ Ǉƭŀƴ ǘƻ 

use the optional Micro-switch.) The loops can be formed using needle-nosed pliers, as shown in figures  

2,3,& 4.   ώtƭŜŀǎŜ ƛƎƴƻǊŜ ǘƘŜ ōƛƎ ōƭǳŜ ŎƭŀƳǇΦ LǘΩǎ ƻƴƭȅ ŀ ǇǊƻǇ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ƘƻƭŘ ǘƘŜ ǇƭƛŜǊǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǇƘƻǘƻΦϐ 

2---4.  

Figure 2 forming rather square loop with 
needle nosed pliers. 

 

 

 



 

Round-nosed, wire bending, pliers would be ideal.  

 

Figure 3 these round nosed wire bending pliers can make round loops. 

 But conventional needle-nosed pliers will work.  

 

Figure 4I was able to make the top, and center, loops this way 



Figure 5 main spring wire with loops 

 

Form the top (#1) loop first. The center, (#2) loop should be about 1έ down from the top loop and in the 

same, horizontal, plane. The bottom (#3) loop should be approx. 2έ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ ŎŜƴǘŜǊ ƭƻƻǇΤ ŀƴŘ ŀƭǎƻ ƛƴ 

the same horizontal plane as loops #1 and #2. Finally the switch loop (#4) should be formed about мέ 

below loop #3, and 90degrees off from the other three loops; standing vertical.  This #4 loop forms the 

end of the wire. You can cut off any excess wire beyond loop #4.   

The wire should be as straight as practical in both dimensions. Loops 1-3 should all lie flat on the table, 

and Loop 4 should be standing on edge.  If necessary, adjust the loops by holding one loop with pliers, 

and rotating the next loop with another pair of pliers. 

(*Note: I recommend including loop #4, even if you ŘƻƴΩǘ Ǉƭŀƴ ƻƴ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ aƛŎǊƻ-switch right now. You 

might decide to add panel indicator lights, or signals later, and can always add the switch at that time.) 



Figure 6 The parts needed to build the $5 switch machine and the assembled machine on right. 

Figure 3 Assembled machine close up. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 8 #6-32 machine screw and washer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9 Add .047" push pull rod. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 10 Add .025" main spring rod. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 11 Add first 6-32 hex nut. 

 


